
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 19 November 2025 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of committee: 
Cabinet is the meeting of all executive members. The Executive will carry out all of the local 
authority’s functions which are not the responsibility of any other part of the local authority, 
whether by law or under the Constitution. Cabinet Portfolios are detailed within Section 6, 
Part 9 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 
09.10.25 
 

5 - 7 

3   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

4   Forward Plan 9 - 14 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager. 
 

 

5   Ambition Arnold 15 - 293 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Economic Growth and Regeneration. 
 

 

6   Greater Carlton Long Term Plan for Neighbourhoods 295 - 441 

 A report of the Assistant Director of Economic Growth and Regeneration. 
 

 

7   Gedling Plan Quarter 2 Performance 2025/2026 report 443 - 469 

 A report of the Assistant Director of Digital, Data and Technology. 
 

 

8   Leisure Management Options 471 - 570 

 A report of the Assistant Director of Communities, Leisure & Wellbeing. 
 

 

9   Any other items the Chair considers urgent.  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 9 October 2025 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

   

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, F Whyley, T Adams, M Avery, D Reason, 
S Troman and L Squires 

 
35    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

36    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 25.09.2025.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

37    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

38    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

39    ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE (AI) POLICY  
 
The Assistant Director of Digital, Data and Technology circulated a 
report prior to the meeting to seek Cabinet approval for the 
implementation of an AI Policy for Gedling, and to seek cabinet approval 
that any future decisions on changes to the policy be delegated to the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

Assistant Director of Digital, Data and Technology in conjunction with the 
relevant portfolio holder.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT:  
 
1) Cabinet approve the implementation of an AI Policy for Gedling 
Borough Council.  
 
2) Cabinet delegate future decisions on changes to the policy to the 
Assistant Director of Digital, Data and Technology in conjunction with the 
relevant Portfolio holder.  
 

40    GEDLING BOROUGH STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT OCTOBER 2025  
 
The Planning Policy Manager circulated a report prior to the meeting to 
seek approval of the revised Gedling Borough Statement of Community 
Involvement October 2025.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 
1) Cabinet adopt the attached Statement of Community Involvement 
October 2025. 
 
 

41    NOTTINGHAM AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE LOCAL NATURE 
RECOVERY STRATEGY  
 
The Assistant Director of Development circulated a report prior to the 
meeting to confirm the Council is content for Nottinghamshire County 
Council to publish the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Local Nature 
Recovery Strategy and to note and implement the Strategy  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT:  
 

1) Cabinet confirm that there were no objections to Nottinghamshire 
County Council publishing the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
Local Nature Recovery Strategy. 
 

2) Cabinet note the content of the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
Local Nature Recovery Strategy. 

 
42    ANNUAL REPORT OF SENIOR INFORMATION RISK OWNER 

2024/25  

Page 6



 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer circulated a report 
prior to the meeting to present a report on behalf of the Senior 
Information Risk Owner providing an annual review of activities in 
respect of information management and data security.  
Additionally, the Deputy Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer sought 
approval of the Identification and Verification Policy which provides 
guidance to officers on how customer’s identification should be verified.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT Cabinet:  
 
1) Note the Annual Report on behalf of the Senior Information Risk 
Owner.  
 
2) Approve the Identification and Verification Policy at Appendix 2. 
 

43    COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 2024-2025  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer circulated a report 
prior to the meeting inform Members of the receipt of the Annual review 
letter from the office of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) and the complaints dealt with by the Council 
through the internal complaint’s procedure during the year 2024/25.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT Cabinet:  
 
1) Note the details of the Annual Review letter from the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman and the information in 
relation to the number of complaints dealt with by the Council through 
the internal complaint’s procedure in 2024/25.  
 

44    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.56 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 
 

FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE PERIOD 1 NOVEMBER 2025 TO 29 MAY 2026 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the details of the key and non-key decisions which the Executive Cabinet expect to take during the next six months.  
 
The current members of the Executive Cabinet are: 
 
Councillor John Clarke – Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and Performance 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Growth and Economy 
Councillor David Ellis – Portfolio Holder for Public Protection 
Councillor Kathryn Fox – Portfolio Holder for Life Chances and Vulnerability 
Councillor Marje Paling – Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services (Operations) 
Councillor Lynda Pearson – Portfolio Holder for Communities and Place 
Councillor Viv McCrossen – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Natural Habitat 
Councillor Henry Wheeler – Portfolio Holder for Lifestyles, Health and Wellbeing. 
 
Anyone wishing to make representations about any of the matters listed below may do so by contacting the relevant officer listed against each key 
decision, within the time period indicated. 
 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



 

 1 
 

Description of the decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Open / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 

Burton and Station Road development 
options 
To assess the potential development of the 
Burton and Station Road sites 

6 Nov 2025 
Cabinet 
 

Paul Whitworth, 
Assistant Director - 
Housing and 
Resettlement 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and 
Economy 

Part exempt 
Paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 
 
Yes 
 

Ambition Arnold 
To seek approval of design work to 
regenerate land at Arnold Leisure Centre, 
with delivery subject to significant funding 
either from government, private investors 
of a combination of the two. 

6 Nov 2025 
Cabinet 
 

Nathan Wall, 
Assistant Director - 
Economic Growth 
and Regen 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and 
Economy 

Part exempt 
Paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 
 
Yes 
 

Gedling Plan Q2 Performance 
2025/2026 report 
To inform Cabinet in summary of the 
position against Improvement Actions and  
Performance Indicators in the 2023-27 
Gedling Plan at the end of Quarter 2 of 
2025/26. 
 

6 Nov 2025 
Cabinet 
 

Dan Reason, 
Assistant Director - 
Digital, data and 
technology 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources 
and Performance 

Open 
 
 
No 
 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
Consultation 
The purpose of this report is to seek 
approval to consult on proposed changes 
to the operation of the Council’s Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme. 
 

12 Nov 2025 
Council 
 


[...]
gy 2026/27 to 2030/31 
This report summarises: 
a) The proposed Capital Investment 
Strategy for 2026/27 to 2030/31.  
b) The proposed Capital Programme for 
2026/27 through to 2028/29 for approval, 
and the indicative Capital Programme for 
2029/30 and 2030/31, and 
c) The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 
Strategy 2026/27. 

19 Feb 2026 
Cabinet  
 
4 Mar 2026 
Council 
 

Scott Anderson, 
Finance Business 
Partner 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Prudential and Treasury Indicators and 
Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement (TMSS) 2026/27 
To present for Members’ approval the 
Council’s Prudential Code Indicators and 
Treasury Strategy for 2026/27, for referral 
to Full Council on 4 March 2026. 

19 Feb 2026 
Cabinet  
 
4 Mar 2026 
Council 
 

James Goodall 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 13



November 2025 - 5-  
 

Description of the decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Public / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a key decision? 

Gedling Plan Quarter 2 Performance 
2025/2026 report 
To inform Cabinet in summary of the 
position against Annual Delivery Plan 
Actions and Performance Indicators at the 
end of Quarter 2 of 2025/26 

19 Feb 2026 
Cabinet 
 

Dan Reason, 
Assistant Director - 
Digital, data and 
technology 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources 
and Performance 

Open 
 
 
No 
 

Council Tax 2026/27 
This report summarises the Council’s 
General Fund Revenue Budget for 
2026/27. The report also includes 
information about the Council’s external 
funding support and sets out the basis 
from which decisions can be made 
regarding the Council Tax level for 
2026/27. 

4 Mar 2026 
Council 
 

James Goodall 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Business Case for Revised Cemetery 
Opening Hours 
 

26 Mar 2026 
Cabinet 
 

Sarah Troman, 
Andrew Burgin, Julie 
Snowdon 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Climate Change and 
Natural Habitat 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Adoption of Local Labour Agreement 
SPD 
To adopt Local Labour Agreement SPD 

21 May 2026 
Cabinet 
 

Jo Gray, Planning 
Policy Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and 
Economy 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 14



 

Report to Cabinet  

 
Subject:   Ambition Arnold, RIBA Stage 2 plans and outline business case for the 

redevelopment of Arnold North.    

Date: 06 November 2025 

Author: Director of Place  

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To seek approval of the RIBA stage 2 plans for a new leisure centre, arts centre 
(including theatre and cinema) and library, and outline business case in readiness 
for future funding bid submissions or opportunities. To also note the outcome of 
the public consultation that shaped their development.   

Key Decision 

No 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT CABINET: 

1. Approves the RIBA Stage 2 plans and outline business case in support 
of a new arts centre (including a theatre and cinema), leisure centre 
and library for the purposes of supporting any future funding 
opportunities.  

2. Notes the findings of the public consultation on the RIBA stage 2 plans 
which have been considered as part of the final plan proposals.  

 

1 

 

Background 

1.1 In 2022 the Council approved a budget of £200,000 to support the 
development of a town centre masterplan and feasibility works, branded 
Ambition Arnold.  

1.2 The approval was based upon the understanding that to address the issues 
of decline in Arnold town centre a strategic masterplan was required on 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



which to base a robust scheme for improvements that are deliverable and 
commercially and economically viable. The strategic plan providing a 
framework for future development and leveraging funding and investment. 
As well as im
[...]
the dental practice and retail units, represents 
the most constrained approach. While still removing the existing subsidy 
and delivering a positive BCR (1.90), it results in a smaller, less visible public 
square, no new library, no green space, and a weaker urban design 
outcome. Although still better than the Do Nothing or Do Minimum options, 
it falls short of the aspirations embedded in the Arnold Vision. 

1.38 Overall, the Addendum (included at Appendix 5) confirms that the Preferred 
Option should remain the Council’s priority. Options A and B provide viable 
fallbacks but are ultimately compromises that reduce the transformational 
impact of the regeneration programme. 

2 Proposal 
 
 

2.1 The findings of the Leisure Strategy and public consultation undertaken in 
May - June 2025 and the earlier consultation in July – August 2024 to inform 

Page 21



the visionary masterplan support the RIBA stage 2 plans and outline 
business case. These were updated following consultation to include 
reference to the feedback received from the public and stakeholders. 
 
 

2.2 The RIBA stage 2 plans and Outline Business case provides a vision for 
interventions that will address the decline of Arnold North as supported by 
the Council’s Leisure Strategy and the public consultation. The plans 
provide a framework for interventions that will encourage increased footfall 
into Arnold North through a mix of new and enhanced services and facilities 
which will stimulate the local economy and diversity of the leisure offer. It 
provides a vision for streetscapes that are accessible to all, appealing, 
green, and safe that provide opportunities for events and markets to support 
a vibrant town centre that draws upon its cultural heritage whilst supporting 
local businesses and instilling civic pride. 

2.3 The RIBA stage 2 drawings form the basis of further design work  for a   new 
leisure centre, arts centre incorporating theatre and cinema, civic square 
and library (sh
[...]
chester, Pheonix, Gedling, Netherfield, Colwick 

and Trent Valley 

 

Purpose 

To seek approval, as the accountable body, of the ‘10 year Regeneration Plan’ and 

‘4 year Investment Plan’ which outlines the Greater Carlton Neighbourhood Board’s 

longer term strategic vision for Greater Carlton through the Plan for Neighbourhoods 

programme.  

 

To also note the outcome of the Greater Carlton Long Term Plan for Towns public 

consultation and Greater Carlton Plan for Neighbourhoods targeted engagement that 

have been considered as part of the proposals.  

 

Key Decision 

This is a Key Decision as it is likely to result in expenditure through grant funding in 

excess of £500,000 through the lifecycle of the programme and is likely to have an 

impact on residents and communities working in more than two wards. 

 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 
THAT CABINET: 

1. Approves the 10 year Regeneration Plan and 4 year Investment Plan, 
as the accountable body.  
 

2. Notes the findings of the public and stakeholder consultation that 
have informed the development of the proposals. 

 

 

 

 

Page 295

Agenda Item 6



 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 On  6 March 2024, the Council was notified by the former Government that the 

Long Term Plan for Towns funding programme that had been originally 

announced in September 2023 had been extended from 55 to 75 towns and 

would now include Carlton. The former Government Minister confirmed that 

each town will receive “endowment-style” funding and support worth up to 

£20m over a 10 year period. 

 
1.2 Gedling Borough Council, as the accountable body for the programme, 

subsequently established a Town Board (’the Board’) and appointed Sir John 

Peace to the role of interim independent Chair.  

1.3 In full consultation with the local community, the Board developed a draft 10 

year vision for Carlton including a 3-year investment plan outlining how funds 

would to be allocated. The draft plan included interventions to 
[...]
ered by local authorities in England, Scotland and Wales and targeted at 

areas ‘in need’ with the aim of building strong, resilient, prosperous, and 

inclusive communities (Gov.uk 2025). Further guidance on the Pride in Place 

Impact Fund can be found through the following link: Pride in Place Impact 

Fund: prospectus - GOV.UK .  

 

2.2 The Government has confirmed that the existing 75 Plan for Neighbourhood 

areas will be incorporated into the Pride in Place Programme, representing 

the first phase. It is advised that Local authorities, and Boards already 

established under the Plan for Neighbourhoods should continue to work on 

their regeneration plans, as well as any work on engagement and preparation 

for delivery of the programme, as set out in Plan for Neighbourhoods: 

Regeneration Plan Guidance 

 

2.3 In addition to the written guidance confirming the incorporation of the Plan for 

Neighbourhood and Pride in Place programmes, verbal advice has been 

received from MHCLG confirming that there will be no material changes to 

our Plan for Neighbourhoods programme. It is within the gift of the Board and 

Council to continue under the brand of Plan for Neighbourhoods. 

 

3 Proposals 

 
3.1 As the accountable body, it is proposed that Cabinet approves the Board’s 

longer term aspirations and ambitions for Greater Carlton, outlined within the 

‘10 year Regeneration Plan’ (Appendix 7). 

 

3.2 It is also proposed that Cabinet approves the theme proposals outlined within 

the initial 4 year Investment Plan (Appendix 8) to enable delivery of the 

investment plan from 01 April 2026.  

 

3.3 It is proposed that Cabinet notes the findings of the Greater Carlton Long 

Term Plan for Towns public consultation 2024 and Greater Carlton Plan for 

Neighbourhoods targeted engagement 2025 that have informed the 

development of the proposals. 

 
4 Alternative Options 

 

4.1 Not to approve the Regeneration Plan or Investment Plan as the accountable 
[...]
 plan will 
consider Carbon Reduction 
and Sustainability in line with 
the Council’s Environment 
Policy. 

P
age 440



 

Planned Actions  Timeframe  Potential Outcome  Responsible Officer  
The Greater Carlton PFN 
10-year Regeneration 
Plan and 4-year 
Investment Plan has been 
and will continue to be 
informed by ongoing 
community and 
stakeholder engagement. 

Engagement which has 
informed the development of 
the 10-year Regeneration Plan 
and 4 year Investment Plan has 
been undertaken between April 
– October 2025. 
 
 

Ensure that developing plans 
are fully considering 
environmental factors, 
mitigating against any adverse 
impacts, and optimising positive 
interventions. 

Assistant Director for Economic 

Growth & Regeneration  

 

 

Authorisation and Review  

Completing Officer  Nathan Wall 

Authorising Head of Service/Director  Assistant Director for Economic Growth & Regeneration  

Date  10th October 2025 

Review date (if applicable)  

 

P
age 441



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 2 Performance Report 

Date: 19 November 2025 

Author: Senior Leadership Team  

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 

Purpose 

To inform Cabinet in summary of the position against Performance Indicators and 
Annual Delivery Plan Actions in Quarter 2 of 2025/26. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT:  

The progress against Improvement Performance Indicators for quarter 2 of 2025/26 be 
noted. 
 
The progress against Annual Delivery Plan Actions be noted 
 
 
1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management. This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue 
and capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all 
been brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. 

1.3 In addition, perform
[...]
e 
Assistant 
Director, 
supported by the 
HR Team. 
 

 

P
age 469



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet  
 
Subject: Leisure Management Options Appraisal - Future 

Delivery Model for Gedling Borough Council Leisure 
Services 

Date:      19 November 2025 

Author: Tom Fletcher, Leisure and Wellbeing 
Transformation Programme Manager 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to present the findings of the Leisure Management Options 
Appraisal (October 2025) set out in Appendix A, and to seek Cabinet approval for the preferred 
management model for Gedling Borough Council’s leisure services. 

Key Decision 

This report constitutes a key decision as defined in the council constitution. It will have a 
significant effect on two or more wards within the borough, Impacting residents access to 
leisure provision across multiple communities. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

1) Cabinet notes the findings of the Gedling Borough Council                                                        
Leisure Management Options Report. 

2) Cabinet approves the preferred option to retain its leisure services under an in-
house management model, delivered directly by the Council. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 This work forms a key stage in the delivery of the Council’s Leisure and 
Transformation Programme and is underpinned by the evidence and direction 

Page 471

Agenda Item 8



established through: 

• The Strategic Outcomes Planning Model (SOPM), completed in 2023. 

• The Gedling Borough Council Leisure Strategy 2025, which defines the future 
facility network and investment priorities; and 

• The Carlton Active Business Case, which sets out the capital and operational 
plan for the replacement of Carlton Forum Leisure Centre with a new Leisure, 
Wellbeing and Community Centre at the Richard Herrod site. 

Together, these documents provide the strategic and financial framework for 
transforming Gedling Borough Council’s lei
[...]
 noted that the Leisure Strategy, includes the recommendation for 
Calverton Leisure Centre to retain the existing facility for community use but seek an 
opportunity to work with local partners and national Governing Bodies to explore new 
delivery models that remove the Council’s financial subsidy.  Part of this rationale is 
to support the ongoing reduction of the Council’s leisure subsidy to support the MTFP 
and also the case for borrowing to fund future capital investment to protect leisure 
provision in the Borough.  While the Council retains its in-house service as preferred 
option for the service, it will continue to explore options to support the sustainable 
future delivery of leisure provision for the Calverton area. 

  

2 Proposal 

2.1  It is proposed that: 

1) Cabinet notes the findings of the Gedling Borough Council                                                        
Leisure Management Options Report. 

2) Cabinet approves the preferred option to retain its leisure services under an 
in-house management model, delivered directly by the Council. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Cabinet could appoint an External Contractor to operate the Council’s leisure 
facilities under a conventional management contract. The appraisal identifies an 
estimated annual total cost of £1,437,108, which is £96,098 higher than 
continuing in-house at £1,341,010. While an external contract could transfer 
some operational risk and take advantage of national buying power, the financial 
modelling indicates that the anticipated savings have reduced considerably since 
the 2023 appraisal. Procuring and mobilising an external contract would also 
require approximately £140,000 in one-off professional and due-diligence costs, 
including legal work on leases, project management and surveys, together with 
ongoing client-side contract-management costs. When these costs are added, 

Page 477



the external contractor model would be more expensive than continuing with in-
hou
[...]
ue cultural 
competence and anti-racism 
training. 

Ongoing 100% completed Training. 
 

Leisure Management Team 

Continue participation in 
local equality networks and 
maintain staff training on 
LGBTQ+ inclusion. 

Ongoing 100% completed Training. 
 

Leisure Management Team 

P
age 562



Continue to track 
concessionary use and 
target communications to 
areas of low participation. 

Ongoing Monthly reports to Leisure 
Portfolio holder 

Assistant Director of Communities, Leisure and 
Wellbeing 

 

 

 

Authorisation and Review  

Completing Officer  Tom Fletcher 

Authorising  Head of Service/Director  Lance Juby 

Date  16th October 2025 

Review date ( if applicable)  

 

 

P
age 563



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Name of project, policy, 
function, service or proposal 
being assessed:  

 
Leisure Management Options Appraisal 
 

The main objective of (please 

insert the name of accessed 

document stated above): 

The Leisure Management Options Appraisal (October 2025) reviewed four potential management models for 
Gedling Borough Council’s leisure services - in-house management, Local Authority Trading Company (LATC), 
external contractor, and agency model  to identify the most effective and sustainable approach for service 
delivery. 
 
This Climate Impact Assessment evaluates how the recommendation to retain the in-house model affects the 
Council’s ability to deliver on its net zero carbon by 2030 commitment and broader sustainability objectives. 
 
The appraisal forms part of the Council’s wider Leisure and Wellbeing Transformation Programme, which includes 
the development of the Carlton Active facility and the rationalisation of ageing, inefficient sites to reduce carbon 
emissions and operational costs. 

 
What impact will this (please insert the name) have on the following Please read guidance before completing. 
  

 

Category 
 

Negative 

 

Positive 

No impact/ 

Negligible 

change 

  

 

Mitigation/ 

Comments 

 

[...]
568



 

In response to the information provided above please provide if there is any proposed action including any consultation that is 
going to be carried out  
 

Planned Actions  Timeframe  Potential Outcome  Responsible Officer  
Incorporate sustainability 
and carbon-reduction 
objectives into the Leisure 
Transformation Programme 

2025/26 Clear measurable sustainability 
targets for leisure operations. 

Leisure & Wellbeing Transformation 
Programme Manager 

Complete energy audits and 
carbon baselines for all 
leisure centres. 

2025/26 Improved data on energy 
consumption and emissions. 

Property / Sustainability Management Team 

Ensure Carlton Active design 
incorporates renewable 
energy solutions. 

2025-2027 Reduced operational carbon and 
improved energy efficiency. 

Leisure Transformation Team / Alliance Leisure 

Continue staff sustainability 
awareness Training 
programme within leisure 
services. 

Ongoing Increased staff engagement in 
carbon reduction and waste 
minimisation. 

Service Leads 

drainage systems, 
pollinator-friendly 
planting at Carlton 
Active. 

 

Procurement & Purchasing 

 

 X  Council-led procurement 
ensures sustainable 
purchasing policies are 
maintained, including 
local sourcing, recycled 
materials, and low-
carbon suppliers. The in-
house model retains the 
Council’s control over 
sustainable procurement 
standards. 

P
age 569



Maintain quarterly 
reporting of energy, waste 
and water use across all 
sites. 

Ongoing Evidence of reduced emissions 
and improved resource efficiency. 

Service Leads/ Sustainability Lead 

 

 

 

Authorisation and Review  

Completing Officer  Tom Fletcher 

Authorising Head of Service/Director  Lance Juby 

Date  16/10/2025 

Review date ( if applicable)  

 

 

 

P
age 570


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 09.10.25
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Ambition Arnold
	Appendix 1 Ambition Arnold Survey results 2025
	Appendix 2 Ambition Arnold Survey Results 2024
	Pgs 1-8 Appendix 3 RIBA Stage 2 Plans for the Preferred Approach, Option A and Option B
	Pgs 9-16 Appendix 3 RIBA Stage 2 Plans for the Preferred Approach, Option A and Option B
	Pgs 17-20 Appendix 3 RIBA Stage 2 Plans for the Preferred Approach, Option A and Option B
	Pgs 21-24 Appendix 3 RIBA Stage 2 Plans for the Preferred Approach, Option A and Option B
	Pgs 25-28 Appendix 3 RIBA Stage 2 Plans for the Preferred Approach, Option A and Option B
	Appendix 4 Outline Business Case
	Appendix 5 Outline Business Case Addendum report
	Appendix 6 Ambition Arnold Visionary Masterplan Exce Summary
	Appendix 7 EIA
	Appendix 8 CIA

	6 Greater Carlton Long Term Plan for Neighbourhoods
	Appendix 1 - GCPfN Boundary change
	Appendix 2 - GCLTPfT Round 1 consultation - Overview 2024
	Appendix 3 - GCLTPfT Round 1 consultation - Report 2024
	Appendix 4 - GCLTPfT Round 2 consultation - Report 2024
	Appendix 5 - GCPfN Engagement Overview 2025
	Appendix 6 - 10-year vision and mission
	Appendix 7 - GCPfN 10 Year Regeneration Plan
	Appendix 8 - GCPfN Investment Plan and Capacity Fund
	Appendix 8 - GCPfN Capacity Fund
	Appendix 9 - GCPfN EIA
	Appendix 10 - GCPfN CIA

	7 Gedling Plan Quarter 2 Performance 2025/2026 report
	Appendix A - Q2 202526 Completed Milestones
	Appendix B - Q2 20252026 Performance Indicators

	8 Leisure Management Options
	Gedling - Management Options Report - October 25
	Appendix B Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix C Climate Impact Assessment






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Wednesday 19 November 2025 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent:   

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, F Whyley, M Avery, T Adams, S Troman, 
D Reason, N Wall, L Juby and L Squires 

 
45    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

46    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 09.10.25  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

47    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

48    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six-month period. 
 

Councillor Hollingsworth joined the meeting at 14:08 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

49    AMBITION ARNOLD  
 
The Director of Place introduced a report which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting to seek approval of the RIBA stage 2 plans for a new 



 

leisure centre, arts centre (including theatre and cinema) and library, and 
outline business case in readiness for future funding bid submissions or 
opportunities. To also note the outcome of the public consultation that 
shaped their development. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT CABINET:  
 
1. Approves the RIBA Stage 2 plans and outline business case in 
support of a new arts centre (including a theatre and cinema), leisure 
centre and library for the purposes of supporting any future funding 
opportunities.  
 
2. Notes the findings of the public consultation on the RIBA stage 2 
plans which have been considered as part of the final plan proposals 
 

50    GREATER CARLTON LONG TERM PLAN FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS  
 
A report of the Assistant Director of Economic Growth and Regeneration 
was circulated prior to the meeting to seek approval, as the accountable 
body, of the ‘10 year Regeneration Plan’ and ‘4 year Investment Plan’ 
which outlines the Greater Carlton Neighbourhood Board’s longer term 
strategic vision for Greater Carlton through the Plan for Neighbourhoods 
programme. 
 
To also note the outcome of the Greater Carlton Long Term Plan for 
Towns public consultation and Greater Carlton Plan for Neighbourhoods 
targeted engagement that have been considered as part of the 
proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT CABINET:  
 
1. Approves the 10-year Regeneration Plan and 4 year Investment Plan, 
as the accountable body.  
 
2. Notes the findings of the public and stakeholder consultation that have 
informed the development of the proposals. 
 

51    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE 2025/2026 REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director of Digital, Data and Transformation circulated a 
report prior to the meeting to inform Cabinet in summary of the position 
against Performance Indicators and Annual Delivery Plan Actions in 
Quarter 2 of 2025/26. 
 
RESOLVED: 



 

 
THAT:  
 

1) The progress against Improvement Performance Indicators for quarter 2 
of 2025/26 be noted.  
 

2) The progress against Annual Delivery Plan Actions be noted. 

 
52    LEISURE MANAGEMENT OPTIONS  

 
The Assistant Director of Communities, Leisure and Wellbeing circulated 
a report prior to the meeting to present the findings of the Leisure 
Management Options Appraisal (October 2025) set out in Appendix A, 
and to seek Cabinet approval for the preferred management model for 
Gedling Borough Council’s leisure services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT:  
 
1) Cabinet notes the findings of the Gedling Borough Council Leisure 
Management Options Report.  
 
2) Cabinet approves the preferred option to retain its leisure services 
under an in-house management model, delivered directly by the Council. 
 

53    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.54 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


